

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LYNFORD BLACKWOOD,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 90,859

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARRETT W. HANNA
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO. 0016039
1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD.
SUITE 300
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33409
(561) 688-7759
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
ISSUE I	8
WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE AT BAR IS PROPORTIONATE (Restated).	
ISSUE II	24
WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WITH RESPECT TO THE ELEMENT OF PREMEDITATION (Restated).	
ISSUE III	33
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.	
ISSUE IV	40
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DID NOT ADMIT CUMULATIVE EVIDENCE (Restated).	
ISSUE V	45
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ALLOWED SERINA THOMAS AND HAZEL SCOTT	

TO TESTIFY ABOUT STATEMENTS APPELLANT MADE TO THEM BEFORE CAROLYN'S MURDER (Restated).

ISSUE VI	53
WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S REJECTION OF THE EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE (Restated).	
ISSUE VII	60
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S SENTENCING ORDER ADEQUATELY SETS FORTH ITS FINDINGS THAT SUFFICIENT AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES EXISTED TO JUSTIFY THE DEATH SENTENCE (Restated).	
ISSUE VIII	63
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER APPELLANT'S AGE IN MITIGATION.	
ISSUE IX	67
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DID NOT PERMIT HEARSAY DURING THE PENALTY PHASE (Restated).	
CONCLUSION	71
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	71
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	71

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>United States v. Rubin</u> , 591 F.2d 278 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 864 (1979)	444 48
STATE CASES	
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1982)	33
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 428 U.S. 923 (1976)	9
<u>Arango v. State</u> , 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1982), <u>revd on other grounds</u> , 497 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 1986)	19
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u>	24
<u>Besaraba v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	21
<u>Blakely v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	21
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla.1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1181 (1985)	40, 49
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 1 (1982)	48
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	65
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla.1990)	63
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla.1994)	18, 19
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla.1978)	49, 50
<u>Coronado v. State</u> , 654 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	42
<u>Cummings-El v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996)	20

<u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	28
<u>Daniels v. State</u> , 108 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1959)	32
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993),	24, 27
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	23
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	38
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 969 (1993)	19
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	63
<u>Escobar v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	48
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	18, 19
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	9
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	54, 55
<u>Green v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	28
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	42
<u>Gunsby v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 L. Ed. 2d 102 (1992)	9
<u>Harvard v. State</u> , 414 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1128 (1983)	19
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S447 (Fla. 1998)	39
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	66, 68
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1992), <u>sentence vacated on other grounds</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1993)	48
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So.2d (Fla. 1990))	27

<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)	29
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 875 (1990)	9
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	38
<u>King v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 909 (1984)	19
<u>Kirkland v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	29
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	42, 68
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1230 (1985)	19
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	40, 63, 68
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	64
<u>Maulden v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	21
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	10, 42, 65
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	42, 68, 70
<u>Monlyn v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	49
<u>Muehleman v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 310 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 882 (1987)	42, 70
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 494 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 1101 (1987)	63
<u>Munqin v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	29
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	21
<u>Pooler v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)	20
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	20
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	

<u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 999 (1987)	53
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	54, 55
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u>	33
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	21, 23, 37
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)]	22
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	64
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	22
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	21
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	28
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	9, 10
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	20, 22, 60
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	52
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	56
<u>State v. Henry</u> , 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	58
<u>Straight v. Wainwright</u> , 422 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1982)	43
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	47
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	27
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	33, 39
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	10
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1996)	22, 57
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994),	

cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1069 (1995) . . . 53, 55
Zakrzewski v. State, 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998) 22

STATUTES PAGES
Fla. Stat. § 90.403 41
